CH \$40.00 29273

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM809104

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Assocation		11/30/2016	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Metabo Corporation	
Street Address:	1231 Wilson Street	
City:	West Chester	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19380	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2927326	ORIGINAL SLICER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4125621041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-562-1548

Email: vicki.cremonese@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: Kathleen M. Pointon Address Line 1: 501 Grant Street

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0107148-000001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kathleen M. Pointon
SIGNATURE:	/Kathleen M. Pointon/
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=pnc-metabo corporation release of security agreement 11.30.16#page1.tif source=pnc-metabo corporation release of security agreement 11.30.16#page2.tif source=pnc-metabo corporation release of security agreement 11.30.16#page3.tif

source=pnc-metabo corporation release of security agreement 11.30.16#page4.tif source=pnc-metabo corporation release of security agreement 11.30.16#page5.tif source=pnc-metabo corporation release of security agreement 11.30.16#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of November 30, 2016, is executed by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Agent"), in favor of METABO CORPORATION ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor previously granted to Agent, for its benefit and the benefit of Lenders, a security interest (the "Security Interest") upon, and assigned to Agent, for its benefit and the benefit of Lenders, all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, certain Collateral more particularly described on Exhibits A. B. C and D attached hereto, which Security Interest was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 004680, Frame 0771, on December 15, 2011 (as amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), for the purpose of securing payment and performance of certain obligations of the Grantor to Agent and Lenders (the "Obligations");

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, on or prior to the date hereof, Grantor has paid and performed in full the Obligations and, as such, Agent, for itself and the Lenders, has agreed to terminate the Security Agreement and to release, and terminate its security interest in, the Collateral and assign and transfer to Grantor all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to reassign and reconvey to re-vest in Grantor the entire right, title and interest to the Collateral as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Agent, for itself and the Lenders, hereby releases and terminates the Security Interest and assign and transfers to Grantor, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, effective as of the date set forth above.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

3035967

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed and delivered this Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

	By: Name: Nal Other Title: PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	•
	SS.
COUNTY OF PHULL DELPHIA	:
On this, the 30 th day of November, 2016, be who acknowledge of PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION , such officer, being authorized to do so, executed the by signing the name of the banking association by	ne foregoing for the purposes therein contained
The state of the s	y Public ommission expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAMIA

NOTARIAL SEAL

JAIN SMITH SAWICKIJ, Notary Public

City of Philadelphia, Phila. County

My Commission Expires December 17, 2018

3035967

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

None.

#3035967 TRADEMARK REEL: 008071 FRAME: 0951

EXHIBIT B

COPYRIGHTS

None.

3035967

EXHIBIT C

LICENSES

None.

3035967

EXHIBIT D

TRADEMARKS

Mark Registration No./Application

Reg./Application Date

<u>No.</u>

ORIGINAL SLICER

2927326

February 22, 2005

3035967

TRADEMARK REEL: 008071 FRAME: 0954

RECORDED: 05/09/2023